wand County of San Francisco
Office of Coniract Administration

Purchasing T
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 430 . Y JUL 3 ¢ 2008
San Francisco. CA 94102 - 4685 3 Al -

ERS "o ﬁ -

i i T

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 5

Indefinite Quantity

Maltby Electric Supply Co., Inc. Date July 28, 2008
336 — 7" Street
San Francisco, CA 94103 Contract Proposal No. _77520

Attn: Andrew Kawamura
Estimated Amount: Indefinite

The Ciiy and County of San Francisco docs hereby accept vour offer tc modify the prices and furnush the Articles indicated below. Such
Articles are to be delivered in the manner and the form and at the umes and prices set forth 1n the above numbered Contract Bid Proposal.
but only after receipt of order properly certified by the Controller of the City and County of San Francisco.

AMENDMENT

For furnishing and delivering Electrical Materials, Supplies & Fixtures.
By mutual agreement, the contract has been increased to “not to exceed” $9,800,000.00.

The purchaser reserves the right to invoke the term and condition “Termination for Convenience”,
as necessary, in the city’s best interest.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Contract Modification in the space below. Return to Purchaser, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place.
Room 430, San Francisco, CA, 94102-4685 DUPLICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES.

>

As the duly appoinzed Purchaser
of the City and County of San Francisco

Z/ 7—?%93 T

Date

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Contractor, M ["{ C%c (Ml,
By %/% a7

7

“STgnature Title
Print Name /4%/ W
Date 5/ b g




* City and County of San Francisco i .
Office of Contract Administration VIAY 2 S 2008
Purchasing P 2 v CU08

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 430 Tt el
San Francisco, CA 94102 - 4685

Zu"ﬂ n
IJU,J Ul" - ¥

Pa

CONTRACT MO’-)IFICATION NO. 4

Indefinite Quantity

Maltby Electric Supply Co., Inc Date May 14, 2008
336 — 7™" Street
San Francisco, CA 94103 Contract Proposal No. _77520

Attn: Andrew Kawamura
Estimated Amount: _ Indefinite

The City and County of San Francisco does hereby accept your offer to modify the prices and furnish the Articles indicated below. Such
Articles are to be delivered in the manner and the form and at the times and prices set forth in the above numbered Contract Bid Proposal,
but only after receipt of order properly certified by the Controller of the City and County of San Francisco.

AMENDMENT
For furnishing and delivering Electrical Materials, Supplies & Fixtures.

By mutual agreement, the contract is extended an additional six (6) months for the term June 1, 2008
through November 30, 2008. This contract shall not exceed $9,500,000.00

The purchaser reserves the right to invoke the term and condition “Termination for Convenience”,
as necessary, in the city’s best interest.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Contract Modification in the space below. Retum to Purchaser, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place,
Room 430, San Frangigh, CA, 94102-4685. DUPLICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES.
Z
e

' @20’%/-’ /-' S-22-0f @g

As the duly appomnted Purchaser Date
of the City and County of San Francisco

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Contractor L %r J
By __ £ W %W
Signature Title

. Print Name /W W
Date i/}?/_é_f




MAR-14-2008 09:56 MAT TBY ELECTRIC S.F. 415 863 5011 P.002
X3 T LYVYL 7. JuhW NoL 122y v, 4

City and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Adminiatration
Purchasing

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlert Place, Roomn 430
San Prancisco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 3

Indefinite Quantity
Maltby Electric Supply Ce., inc. Date March 11, 2008
36 - 7" Street ’ -
an Francisco, CA 94103 " Contract Proposal No. _77520

Attn: . Andrew Kawamura
- Estimated Amount: _Indefinite

The Cxty end County of San Francisco daes hereby eccept your offer to modify the prices and furnish the Aricles indicatod bolow. Such
Articles are £ be delivered in the manncr and the Yorm and st the tiimes and prices set forth in the above numbered Contract Bid Proposal,
but anly after receipt of order properly certified by the Conlroller of the City and Counsy of San Francisco.

AMENDMENT
For fumnishing and delivering Electrical Materials, Supplies & Fixtures.
This Amendmant replaces In its entirety Contract Modification No. 3 dated February 25, 2008.

By mutual agreement, the cantract is extended an additional three (3) months for the term February
29, 2008 through May 31, 2008. This contract shall not exceed $9,500,000.00

The following condlitions have bean modified to Contract 77520 (See Attachment "A").

186. Hold Harmless and Indemnificafion
20. Taxes

The following conditions are new and have been added to Contract 77520 (See Attachment "A").

79.  Default Remedies
80. Termination for Convenlence
81.  Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge receipt and acceprance of this Contract Moditication in the space below. Retumi (o Purchaser, | Dr. Corlton B, Goodlott Placs,
Room 430, San Francisco, 24, 94102-4685. DUPLICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES,

- B4k )

Dalc

poinied Purcasef /
of the City and Celinty af San Francisco

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED
courncor__(JTHs febeTac SRy
w4 Py e

" Sipnature Title
Print Name M/ / W

Dabo ; / 'y/




Attachment “A”

Contract 77520

Contract Modification No. 3
Maltby Electric Supply Co., Inc.
March 11, 2008

The following conditions have been modified to read as follows:

16.

20.

Hold Harmless and Indemnification

Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless City and its officers, agents and employees from,
and, if requested, shall defend them against any and all loss, cost, damage, injury, liability, and
claims thereof for injury to or death of a person, including employees of Contractor or loss of or
damage to property, arising directly or indirectly from Contractor’s performance of this Contract,
including but not limited to, the use of Contractor’s facilities or equipment provided by City or
others, regardless of the negligence of, and regardless of whether liability without fault is
imposed or sought to be imposed on City, except to the extent that such indemnity is void or
otherwise unenforceable under applicable law in effect on or validly retroactive to the date of
this Contract, and except where such loss, damage, injury, liability or claim is the result of the
active negligence or willful misconduct of City and is not contributed to by any act of, or by any
omission to perform some duty imposed by law or agreement on Contractor, its subcontractors
or either’'s agent or employee. The foregoing indemnity shall include, without limitation,
reasonable fees of attorneys, consultants and experts and related costs and City’s costs of
investigating any claims against the City.

In addition to Contractor’s obligation to indemnify City, Contractor specifically acknowledges and
agrees that it has an immediate and independent obligation to defend City from any claim which
actually or potentially falls within this indemnification provision, even if the allegations are or
may be groundless, false or fraudulent, which obligation arises at the time such claim is
tendered to Contractor by City and continues at all times thereafter.

Contractor shall indemnify and hold City harmless from all loss and liability, including attorney’s

fees, court costs and all other litigation expenses for any infringement of patent rights, copyright,
trade secret or any other proprietary right or trademark, and all other intellectual property claims
of any person or persons in consequences of the use by City, or any of its officers or agents, of

articles or services to be supplied in the performance of this Contract.

Taxes

a. Payment of any taxes, including possessory interest taxes and California sales and use
taxes, levied upon or as a result of this Contract, or the services delivered pursuant
hereto, shall be the obligation of Contractor.

b. Contractor recognizes and understands that this Contract may create a “possessory
interest” for property tax purposes. Generally, such a possessory interest is not created
unless the Contract entitles the Contractor to possession, occupancy, or use of City
property for private gain. If such a possessory interest is created, then the following
shall apply:

Q) Contractor, on behalf of itself and any permitted successors and assigns,
recognizes and understands that Contractor, and any permitted successors and
assigns, may be subject to real property tax assessments on the possessory
interest;



Attachment “A”

Contract 77520

Contract Modification No. 3
Maltby Electric Supply Co., Inc.
March 11, 2008

(2) Contractor, on behalf of itself and any permitted successors and assigns,
recognizes and understands that the creation, extensions, renewal, or
assignment of this Contract may result in a “change in ownership” for purposes of
real property taxes, and therefore may result in a revaluation of any possesory
interest by this Contract. Contractor accordingly agrees on behalf of itself and its
permitted successors and assigns to report on behalf of the City to the County
Assessor the information required by Revenue and Taxation Code section 480.5,
as amended from time to time, and any successor provision.

3) Contractor, on behalf of itself and any permitted successors and assigns,
recognizes and understands that other events may cause a change of ownership
of the possessory interest and result in the revaluation of the possessory interest.
(see, e.g., Rev. & Tax Code section 64, as amended from time to time).
Contractor accordingly agrees on behalf of itself and its permitted successors
and assigns to report any change in ownership to the County Assessor, the State
Board of Equalization or other public agency as required by law.

(4) Contractor further agrees to provide such other information as may be requested
by the City to enable the City to comply with any reporting requirements for
possessory interests that are imposed by applicable law.

The following conditions are new and have been added to the contract.

79.

80.

Default; Remedies

On and after any event of default, City shall have the right to exercise its legal and equitable
remedies, including, without limitation, the right to terminate this Contract or to seek specific
performance of all or any part of this Contract. In addition, City shall have the right (but no
obligation) to cure (or cause to be cured) on behalf of Contractor any event of default.
Contractor shall pay to City on demand all costs and expenses incurred by City in effecting such
cure, with interest thereon from the date of incurrence at the maximum rate then permitted by
law. City shall have the right to offset from any amounts due to Contractor under this Contract
or any other contract between City and Contractor all damages, losses, costs or expenses
incurred by City as a result of such event of default and any liquidated damages due from
Contractor pursuant to the terms of this Contract or any other contract.

All remedies provided for in this Contract may be exercised individually or in combination with
any other remedy available hereunder or under applicable laws, rules and regulations. The
exercise of any remedy shall not preclude or in any way be deemed to waive any other remedy.

Termination for Convenience

City shall have the option, in its sole discretion, to terminate this Agreement, at any time during
the term hereof, for convenience and without cause. City shall exercise this option by giving
Contractor written notice of termination. The notice shall specify the date on which termination
shall become effective.

In no event shall City be liable for costs incurred by Contractor or any of its subcontractors after
the termination date specified by City.

3



81.

Attachment “A”

Contract 77520

Contract Modification No. 3
Maltby Electric Supply Co., Inc.
March 11, 2008

Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

Effective June 1, 2007, Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the
provisions of the Food Service Waste Reduction Ordinance, as set forth in San Francisco
Environment Code Chapter 16, including the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines
and rules. The provisions of Chapter 16 are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
of this Agreement as though fully set forth. This provision is a material term of this Agreement.
By entering into this Agreement, Contractor agrees that if it breaches this provision, City will
suffer actual damages that will be impractical or extremely difficult to determine; further,
Contractor agrees that the sum of one hundred dollars ($100) liquidated damages for the first
breach, two hundred dollars ($200) liquidated damages for the second breach in the same year,
and five hundred dollars ($500) liquidated damages for subsequent breaches in the same year
is reasonable estimate of the damage that City will incur based on the violation, established in
light of the circumstances existing at the time this Agreement was made. Such amount shall not
be considered a penalty, but rather agreed monetary damages sustained by City because of
Contractor’s failure to comply with this provision.



MALTBY ELECTRIC PAGE @3/8%
P.@2s€8

g2/91/2e07 L2:22 415-g883-5811
JeN=-3:1-20827 2€:52

City and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 430
San Francisco, CA 94102 - 468S

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 2

Indefinite Quantity
MALTBY ELECTRIC SUPPLY €O, INC. Date __January 28 2007
336-7" Strest
San Francisco, CA 94103 Contract Proposal No. _77520

Attn: Andrew Kawamura
Bstimated Amount: _ndefinite

The City and County of San Francisco does hereby accept your offer to extend the contract and fumish the Articlea indicated below. Such
Articles arc to be delivered in the manner and the form and at the rimes and prices set forth in the above numbered Contract Proposal, but
only afier receipt of order properly certified by the Contraller of the City and County of San Francisco.

CONTRACT EXTENSION
For furnishing and delivering ELECTRICAL MATERIALS, SUPPLIES & FIXTURES.

By mutual agreement, the contract is extended an additional twelve (12) months for the term
MARCH 1, 2007 through FEBRUARY 28, 2008.

The follawing conditions have been added to Contract 77520 (see Attachment “A”).

70. Liability of Clty 75. Prohibition on Political Activity

71. Drug-Free Workplace Policy 76. Cantract Product/Service Quality Report

72. Compliance with American with 77. Nondisclosure of Private Information
Disabilities Act 78. Graffiti Removal

73. Compliance with Laws
74. First Source Hiring Program (FSHP)

All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Contract Modification in the space below. Raturn to Purchaser, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goedlett Place,
Room 430, San Francisco, CA 94102-4685. DUPLICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES.

&HA é’”b ga//"‘"' /—a— L-Si-07)

As the duly appoinied Muchaser Date
%/;;1' of the City und County af Ser: Prancisce
’

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

CWW&—‘W %/w %%

Signare T:J:
Print Name /%W 4/ /ﬁ :

Duie __%/ 0 7




€2/31/2287 18:22 4.5-853-5211 MALTBY E_ECTRIC PAGE 84/09

.83/08
JAN-31-28@7 28:52 P.B3/
Attachment “A”

Cantract No. 77520

Contract Modification No, 2
Maltby Electric Supply Co., Inc.
January 28, 2007

70. LIABILITY OF CITY

CITY'S PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE
PAYMENT OF THE COMPENSATION PROVIDED FOR UNDER THIS CONTRACT.
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION OF THIS CONTRACT, IN NO EVENT SHALL
CITY BE LIABLE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER ANY CLAIM IS BASED ON CONTRACT OR
TORT, FOR ANY SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOST PROFITS, ARISING OUT OF OR iN CONNECTION
WITH THIS CONTRACT OR THE SERVICES PERFORMED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS

CONTRACT.

71. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY

Contractor acknowiedges that pursuant to the Federal Drug-Free Workplace Act of
1889, the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possassion, or use of a
controlled substance is prohibited on City premises. Contractor agrees that any
violation of this prohibition by Contractor, its employees, agents, or assigns will be
deemed a material breach of this Contract.

72, COMPLIANCE WITH AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT

Contractor acknowledges that, pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA),
programs, services and other actlvities provided by a public entity to the public, whether
directly or through a contractor, must be accessible to the disabled pubiic. Contragtor
shall provide the services specifled in this Contract in a manner that complies with the
ADA and any and ail other applicable federal, state and local disablility rights legisiation.
Contractor agrees not to discriminate against disabled persons in the provision of
services, benefits or activities provided under thie Contract and further agrees that any
violation of this prohibition on the part of Contractor, its employees, agents or assigns
will constitute a material breach of this Contract.

73. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

Contractor shall kesp itsalf fully informed of the City's Charter, codes, ordinances and
regulations of the Clty and of all state, and federal laws [n any manner affecting the
performance of this Contract, and must at all times comply with such local codes,
ordinances, and regulations and all applicable laws as they may be amended from time

to time.

Page 2 of 7



02/81/2887

PAGE ©5/8S

~0:22 415-863-5011 MALTBY =ZLECTRIC
. P.B4/28

JanN-31-2037 2@:52

74.

Attachment "A”

Contract No. 77520

Contract Modification Ne. 2
Maitby Electric Supply Co., Inc.
January 29, 2007

FIRST SOURCE HIRING PROGRAM (FSHP)

If the contract is for more than $50,000, the successful bidder will be required to agree
to comply fully with and be bound by the provisions of the First Source Hiring Program
ordinance, as set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 83. Generally,
this ordinance requires contractors te notify the First Source Hiring program of available
entry level jobs and provide the Workforce Development System with the first
opportunity to refer qualified individuals for amployment.

Contractors should consult the San Francisco Administrative Code to determine their
compliance obligations under this Chapter. For additional Information regarding FSHP,

call (415) 401-4935.
A Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference

The provisions of Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are
incorporated in thie Section by reference and made a part of this Contract as
though fully set forth herein.

Contractor shall camply fully with, and be bound by, all of the provisions that
apply to this Contract under such Chapter, including but not limited to the
remedies provided therein. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not
defined In this Contract shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in

Chapter 83,
B.  First Source Hiring Agreement

(1)  Contractor will comply with First Source interviewing, recruitment and
hiring requirements, which will provide the San Francisco Workforce
Development System with the exclusive opportunity tc initially provide
Qualified Econamically Disadvantaged Indlviduals for consideration for
employment for Entry Level Positions. The duration of the First Source
interviewing requirement shali be ten (10) days, uniess business necessity
requires a shorter period of time.

(2) Contractor will comply with requirements for providing timely, appropriate
notification of available Entry Level Positions to the San Francisco
Workforce Devalopment System so that the System may train and refer an
adequate pool of Qualified Economically Disadvantaged Individuals to

participating Employers.

(3)  Contractor agrees to use good faith efforts to comply with the First Source
hiring requiremants. A contractor may establish its good faith efforts by
filing: 1) its first available Entry Level Posltion with a job applicant referred
through the First Source Program; and 2) fifty percent (50%) of its

Page 3 of 7



PAGE 86/89

4¢15-863-5011% MALTBY =LECTRIC
P.@85/38

92/01/2027 .0:22
JEN=-31-2087 28:53
Attachment "A"

Contract No. 77520

Contract Modification No. 2

Maitby Electrie Supply Co., Inc,
- January 28, 2007

subsequent available Entry Level Positions with job applicants referred through
the San Francisco Workforce Development System. Failure to meet this target,
while not imputing bad faith, may result in a review of the Contractor's

employment records.
C. Hiring Decisions

Contractor shall make the final determination of whether an Economically
Disadvantaged Individual referrad by the System is “qualified" for the position.

D.  Exceptions

Upon application by Employer, the First Source Hiring Administration may grant
an exception to any or all of the requirements of Chapter 83 in any situation
where it toncludes that compliance with this Chapter would ceuse economic

hardship.
E. Liquidated Damages

Violation of the requirements of Chapter 83 is subject to an assessment of
liquidated [damages in the amount of $5,000 for every new hire for an Entry Level
Paosition improperly withheld from the First Source hiring process. The
assessmeht of liquidated damages and the evaluation of any defenses or
mitigating factors shall be made by the FSHA.

F. Subcontracts

Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the subcontractor to
comply with the requirements of Chapter 83 and shall contain contractual
obligations substantially the same as those set fart in this section.

75. PROHIBITION ON POLITICAL ACTIVITY

In accordance with San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12.G, Contractor may
not participate in, support, or attempt to infiluence any political campaign for a candidate
or for a ballot measure (collectively, "Political Activity”) in the performance of the
services provided under this contract. Contractor agrees to comply with San Francisco
Administrative Code Chapter 12.G and any implementing rules and reguiations
promulgated by the City's Controller. The terms and provisions of Chapter 12.G are
incarporated herein by this reference. In the event Contractor violates the provisions of
this section, the City may, in addition to any other rights or remedias available
hersunder, (i) terminate this contract, and (ii) prohibit Contractor from bidding on or
receiving any new City contract for a period of two (2) years. The Controller will not
consider Contractor's use of profit as a violation of this section.

Page 4 of 7



©2/91/2007 10:22 415-863-5811 MALTBY ELECTRIC PAGE ©97/89
P. 06,08

JAN-31-2027 22:53
Attachment “A”
Contract No. 77520
Contract Modification No. 2
Maltby Electric Supply Co., Inc.
Jariuary 29, 2007

76. CONTRACT PRODUCT/SERVICE QUALITY REPORT

The attached report (Attachment “A") will be provided to departments using this
contract. Users of the contract may complete and return these reports at any time
during the life of the contract. The purpose of the report is to monitor contractor
performance and determine supplier successes or shortcomings. Each report will be
sent to the awarded/supplier/contractor. They will have an opportunity to respond to the
information provided by the department. Quality reports that go unresolved to the
satisfaction of the Purchaser may be used as a basis for commencement of partial or

complete contract default proceedings.

77. NONDISCLOSURE OF PRIVATE INFORMATION

Contractor agrees to comply ‘fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of Chapter
12M of the San Francisco Administrative Code (the "Nondisclosure of Private
Information Ordinance”), including the remedies provided. The provisions of the
Nondisclosure of Private information Ordinance are Incorporated herein by reference
and made a part of this Contract as though fully set forth. Capitalized terms used in this
section and not defined in this Contract shall have the meanings assigned to such terms
in the Nondisclosure of Private Information Ordinance.  Consistent with the
requirements of the Nondisclosure of Private (nformation Ordinance, Contractor agrees

to al of the following:

(a)  Neither Contractor nor any of its Subcontractors shall disclose Private
Information obtained from the City in the performance of this Contract to any
other Subcontractor, verson, ar other entity, unless one of the following is true:

(i} The disclosure is authorized by this Contract.

(i)  The Contractor received advance written approval from the Contracting
Department to disclose the information; or

(i)  The disclosure s required by law or judicial order.

(a)  Any disclosure or use of Private Information authorized by this Contract shall be
in accordance with any conditions or rastrictions stated in this Contract. Any
disclosure or use of Private Infermation authorized by & Contracting Oepartment
shall be in accordance with any conditions or restrictions stated in the approval.

(b) Private Information shall mean any information that: (1) could be used to identify
an individual, inaluding without limitation, name, address, social security number,

Page 5 of 7



22/01/2287 18:22  4.5-863-50:1 MALTBY ELECTRIC PAGE ©8/09
JAN-31-20@7 20:53 P.07/28
Attachment "A’
Contract No. 775820
Contract Modification No. 2
Maltby Electric Supply Co., Inc.
January 29, 2007

medical information, financial information, date and location of birth, and names
of relatives; or (2) the law forbids any person from disclosing.

(¢) Any failure of Contractar to comply with the Nondisclosure of Private Information
Ordinance shall be a material breach of this Contract. In such an avent, in
addition to any other remedies available to it under equity or law, the City may
terminate this Contract, debar Contractor, or bring a false claim action againat

Cantractor.
78. GRAFFITI REMOVAL

Graffiti is detrimental to the health, safety and welfare of the community in that it
promotes a perception in the community that the laws protecting public and private
property can be disregarded with impunity. This perception fosters a sense of disrespect
of the law that resuits in an increase in crime; degrades the community and (eads to
urban blight; is detrimental to property values, business opportunitias and the enjoyment
of life; is inconsistent with the City's property maintenance goals and aesthetic
standards; and results in additional graffiti and In other properties becoming the target of
graffiti unless it is quickly removed from public and private property. Graffiti results in
visual pollution and Is a public nuisance. Graffiti must be abated as quickly as possible
to avoid detrimental impacts on the City and County and its residents, and to prevent
the further spraad of graffiti.

Contractor shall remove all graffiti from any real property owned or leasad by Contractor
in the City and County of San Franoisco within forty eight (48) hours of the earlier of
Contractor's (a) discovery or notification of the graffiti or (b) raceipt of notification of the
graffiti from the.Department of Public Works. Thig section is not intended to require a
Contractor to breach any [eaee or other agreement that it may have concerning its use

Page 6 of 7



82/01/2827 10:22  415-663-5B11 MAL;BY E_ECTRIC - . PAGE 29/03
JAN-31-2087 2@:53 P.@B/¢B
Attachment “A”
Contract No. 77520
Contract Modification No. 2
Maitby Electric Supply Co., Inc.
January 29, 2007

of the real property. The term "graffiti" means any inseription, word, figure, marking or
design that is affixed, marked, etched, scratched, drawn or painted on any building,
structure, fixture or other impravement, whether permanent or temporary, including by
way of example only and without limitation, signs, banners, billboards and fencing
surrounding construction sites, whether public or private, without the consent of the
owner of the property or the owner's authorized agent, and whlich is visible from the
public right-of-way, "Graffiti” shall not include: (1) any sign or banner that is authorized
by, and in compliance with, the applicable requirements of the San Francisco Public
Works Code, the San Francigco Planning Code or the San Franciaco Building Code; or
(2) any mural or other painting or marking on the property that Is protectad as a work of
fine art under the California Art Preservation Act (Califomia Civil Code Sections 987 et
¢eq.) or as a work of visual art under the Federal Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990 (17

U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.).

Any failure of Contractor to comply wih this section of this contract shall constitute a
default of thie Contract,

Page 7 of 7

TOTAL F.28




&4lo Obho JELs
R : MALTBY ELECTRIC CO
FEB_l-j.:‘.?,@?&- \.gusu'g%t >an krancisco
OfTice ot Coatract Admnisuation
Purchasmg
} Dr. Carlton B, Guodlett Place, Room 430

San Jrancuyco, CA 94102 - 368S

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1

Indefinite Quantity

Maltbg Electric Supply Co,, Inc. - Dare Febryary 10, 2006 ___
336-7" Street
San Francisco, CA 94103 Contract Proposal No. _ 77520 _

Attn: Andrew Kawamura
Estimated Amount: __{ndefinjte

The City ond Coun'y of 8an Franciseo does herchy aceept your ofTer to cxtand the contract and furmish the Articles indicated bzlow, Such
Arficles arc to be deliverad in the manner and the forfn and at the imes and prices sct foith in the ubove numbceregt Contract Propasal. but
only after recutpt of order proparly curtitiud by the Contrallzr of the City uhd County of San Franciscu.

CONTRACT EXTENSION

For furnishing and delivering Electrical Materials, Supplies, & Fixtures

By mutual agreement, the contract is extended an additional Twelve (12) months for the term
March 1, 2006 through Feb. 28, 2007.

All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowlcdge receipr and uccepmnes of thns Contrnet Modification jn the ypace below. Return to Purchaser, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Gioo:i'eir Piace,
Room: 430. San Fruneisco, CA, 94102-4685 DUPLICATECQPY 1S FOR YOUR FILES.

+ e e ML N
As thyg/duly appathic e
ol thwe CPY and Counly of San Prancigen

GIDCEICor-ac: Cevpiopnen Farmmuisoniract Moddgaien/Cunimel Sxiaruon .9

TOTAL P.92

02/13/06 MON 15:15 [TX/RX NO 883551 doo2



	77520 Ct. Mod#3 (Amendment), Elect. Materials, Supplies & Fixtures-Deps.pdf
	77520 Ct. Mod#3 (Amendment)-Maltby Elect. Supply.pdf
	City and County of San Francisco
	CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 3

	336 – 7th Street
	San Francisco, CA 94103 Contract Proposal No.  77520

	Attn:  Andrew Kawamura
	AMENDMENT






